i

Rule 2,118

{a) Insert full
name(s) and

address{es) of
administrator(s)

{b} Insest name and
address of registered
office of company

{c) Insert date of
appontment
{d) Insert name of

applicant/appomtor

Contact Details

Form 2.358
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from administration to 2 3 5 B
a - .

dissolution
Name of Company Company number
Xfor Local Authonty Support Limited 07217257
In the Court case number
Birmingham Distnct Registry 8117 of 2013

{full name of court)
¥We {a) Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
SFP SFP
9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way Admirats Way
Marsh Wall Marsh Wall
London London
E14 9XQ E14 9XQ

having been appointed admimistrator(s} of (b} Xfor Local Authonty Support Limited SFP 9 Ensign House, Admiral's Way
Marsh Wall London E14 9XQ

on {c} 12 March, 2013 by (d) First Capitat Factors Limited

hereby gve notce that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule 81 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply

We attach a copy of the final progress repo
Signed S )]

imistrator{s)
Dated ruary 2014

You do not have lo give any contact Simon Frankhin Plant

mformation in the box opposite but if SFP

you do, it will help Companies House to 9 Ensign House

confact you If there 1$ a query on the Admirals Way

form Marsh Wall

The contact mformation that you give London

will be wsible to searchers of the E14 9XQ

public record 020 7538 2222
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
'| I ’m'l,"" '"l Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ X 33050 Cardff

27!02!2014

COMPANIES HOUSE

Form P7 6




Xfor Local Authonty Support Limited {In Administration})
Final Progress Report
To 25 February 2014

Strictly Private and Confidential

Xfor Local Authority Support Limited (In Administration)

Final Progress Report to Creditors

Simon Franklin Plant Damel Plant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E149XQ

Tel +44 (207) 5382222
Fax +44 (207) 5383322
Emall’ smonp@sfpgroup com

danelp@sfpgroup.com

This report has been wniten and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant prowisions of the
insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterprise Act 2002 1t may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior
written permission, other than to those entitled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no hability wil
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrans from acting on its contents




Xfor Local Authority Support Limited {In Administration)
Final Progress Report
- - -- -— -— — - To25February 2014

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous

3 investigations

4 Dvidend Prospects

5 The Joint Administrators’ Costs

6 Additional Points and Conclusion

APPENDICES

I Income and Expendrture Account / Companson to Estimated Statement of Affairs
Il Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees / Activity Codes

n Breakdown of SFP Corporate Solutions Limited (formerly SFP Forensic Limted) Fees
v Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

Vi Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

Vil SFP and Asscciated Entity Charge Out Rates

Vil Gurde to Administrators’ Fees




Xfor Local Authority Support Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
- - To 25 February 2014

1.

11

1.2

13

2.1

2.2

23

24

25

26

Introduction

This Report 1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
(‘the Act”) and Rule 2 118 of the insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules”) m relation to Xfor Local
Authonty Support Limited (iIn Administration) (Co Number 07217257) (“the Company”) The Act
and the Rules provide that f the Joint Administrators find that a company has no property which
might permit a distribution to s creditors, they shall send Notice of moving from Administration to
Dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, together with a final progress Report Further, that the
appointed Joint Adminstrators should send a copy of the Notice and the Report to, inter alia all
creditors

To date, creditors have recewved the Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals circulated to
creditors on 21 March 2013 (“the First Report”) and a six monthly update on 19 September 2013
(“the Second Report’) In the light of the information contaned in these previous reports, this
Report simply provides an additional update

Followming the First Report, the Joint Administrators’ proposals were approved The Joint
Administrators are moving the Company from Administration to Dissolution as they are now of the
view that there are no further outstanding Issues In relation to this matter and do not anticipate any
further recovenes

Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous
The Sale of the Business and Assets

As detailed i the First Report, the Company together with an associated entity called Xfor Security
Solutions {(UK) Limited (*XSS") were both placed into Administration on 12 March 2013

Following an inttial review of the posiion, 1t was determined that conthued trading whist in
Administration was not viable given the lack of funding and that a portion of the business had
previously ceased trading Further, it was not possible to market the business and assets to a thurd
party given the time restraints mvolved and the postion with customer contracts

Accordingly, chattel asset valuers, Winterhill Asset Limited ("Winterhill”) advised that an expedient
sale of the Company and XSS’ business and assets to existing management or a known thurd party
would offer the best opportunity to maximise realisations

The Company's solely appointed director, Gary Lincoln-Hope adwised that he was aware of a third
party, Kingdom Security Limited (“KSL") which was potentially interested in making an offer

Accordingly, foliowing receipt of Winterhill's valuation during the early afiernoon of Tuesday, 12
March 2013, contact was made with KSL who confirmed that it was interested in making an offer for
the business and assets of the Company and XSS Negotiations took piace and an nitial offer of
£20,000 was receved and subsequently rejected

Increased offers of £50,000, £60,000 and £70,000 were received although Winterhill and the Joint
Administrators encouraged a higher offer to be made




Xfor Local Authonty SupportLimited (In Administratton)
Final Progress Report
To 25 February 2014

2.7

28

28

210

21

212

213

2.14

215

2.16

217

31

Following further negottations, a final offer of £72,000 was received from KSL for the business and
assets of the Company and XSS, payable upon completion Winterhill endorsed the offer and it was
accepted subject to contract

Winterhill adwised that £36,000 of the sale consideration should be appertioned to the Company
and £36,000 to XSS

Accordingly, solicitors Clarke Willmott LLP (“Clarke Willmott”) were instructed to draft the relevant
sale and purchase agreements and first draft agreements were circulated during the moming of
Wednesday, 13 March 2013

Following vanous amendments fo the agreements, final drafts were agreed upon and completion
took place at 8 10pm on Thursday, 14 March 2013 The sale consideration has been received In
full

Debtors

As at the date of the placing of the Company inte Adminisiration, it 1s understood that its sales
ledger was £254,715, with First Capital Factors Limited (*First Capital’) having an outstanding
commitment of £259,836

An entity associated with the Joint Administrators’ firm, SFP Recoveries Limited (*SFP Recoveries”)
was Instructed to monitor debtor collechions and provide assistance to First Capital, if necessary

SFP Recoveries has advised that First Capital has exhausted the sales ledger and has suffered a
shortfall with respect to its liability Accordingly, SFP Recovenes has closed its file in this matter

Contribution Towards Costs

An amount of £15,000 has been receved from First Caprtal as a contnibution towards the costs and
expenses of the Administration

The Company's Trading Premises

As previously detalled, the Company occupied premises at 83 Victoria Street, London, SW1H OHW
(“the Trading Premises”) pursuant to an informal arrangement

An entity associated with the Joint Administrators’ firm, SFP Property Limited ("SFP Property”) was
nstructed to confirm that the Company had no further nterest in the Trading Premises

SFP Property has obtained confimation from the landlord of the Trading Premises that the
Company has no further interest in the property Accordingly, SFP Property has closed s file in this
matter

Investigations

In accordance with the Jont Administrators’ duties, investigations are being made nto the conduct
of the Company's current directors by SFP Corporate Solutions Lmted (“SFP Corporate




Xfor Local Authonty Suppert Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
- To 25 February 2014

3.2

41

42

4.3

44

45

5.1

52

Solutions”) The requisite D Form was submitted to the Insolvency Practtioners Comphiance Unit
(*IPCU) on 4 September 2013 All information contained in the D form is stnctly confidential and
the Joint Administrators are not permitted to divulge details of their recommendations to the IPCU

SFP Corporate Solutions' investigations are now complete and there 1s no prospect of any further
recovery for the benefit of creditors

Dividend Prospects

Preferential Creditors

As previously stated, two of the Company's employees were made redundant on Wednesday, 13
March 2013 due to economic, technical and organisational reason The remaining employees were
transferred to KSL pursuant to the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations Employees are entitled to submr claims to the Redundancy Payments Office (‘RPQ")
for any unpatd holiday pay or arrears

The Joint Administrators are yet to receive a clam from the RPO however, based upon current
information, i1 anticipated that the preferential element of its claim will amount to £56,682

Employees have submitted preferential ctaims of £1,442
Non-Preferential Claims

The non-preferential creditors’ claims are summarnsed below

Creditor Estimated Claims Receved as at
Statement of 25 February 2014
Affairs £
£
HM Revenue and Customs — VAT/PAYE/NIC 30,000 30,187
RPO / Employee Claims (Estimated) Uncerfain 103,477
Trade and Expense 22,000 16,281

There 1 no prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors
The Joint Administrators’ Costs

At Appendix | 1s the Company’s Final Income and Expenditure Account as at 25 February 2014
This 1s in the main self explanatory

At Appendix Il is a breakdown of the time that has been mcurred by the Jont Administrators’ firm
from 12 September 2013 to date, together with detatls of charge out rates / actvity surnmanes At
Appendix VIl is a Guide to Admuinistrators’ Fees, being set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice
8 The Joint Administrators’ fees, charged by reference to the time properly given by the Jont
Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Admunistration, have previously
been authorised Time costs dunng the penod covered by this report total £8,642 50 and for the
whole amount to £55,612 50 Further, £52,332 50 has been drawn from the insolvency estate In




Xfor Local Authonity Support Limited {In Administration)
Final Progress Report
- -- — — To25February 2014

5.3

54

5%

56

57

5.8

5.9

510

5.1

additron, as explamed in the First Report, pre-Administration costs of £1,830 were incurred and the
Joint Administrators recetved approval to draw these costs in full on 8 Apri 2013

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the Administrator to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report A request must be in
writing and may be made by etther a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concumrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the court

In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured credrtor, or any unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, or wih the permission of the
Court, may apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are
excessive Any such application must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of this report

At Appendix IH 15 a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Corporate Solutions from
12 September 2013 to date

At Appendix IV 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recovenes from 12
September 2013 to date

At Appendix V 15 a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property from 12
September 2013 to date

At Appendix Vi is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore Limited (“SFP
Datastore") from 12 September 2013 to date Detalls concerning SFP Datastore can be found at
paragraph 5.14

At Appendix Vil 1s a breakdown of SFP and its associated entities’ charge out rates

The First Report detailed the position in relation to disbursements and certain types of expenditure
To ensure that creddors are aware of how this operates, this Repor retterates the position
Disbursements and specific expenditure refating to the administration of an insolvent estate and
payable to an independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval Such expendiure
IS made, if funds are avallable from the insolvent estate  If funds are not available the payment 1s
made from the Jomt Admimistrators' firm's office account which 1s reimbursed from the insolvent
estate if and when funds become avallable

Payments made out of a firms office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Dishursements’ This disbursement 1s explained further under the Expenses and
Disbursements heading 1n the Guide to Administrators’ fees, at Appendix VIl There have been
Category 1 Disbursements incurred to date in respect of the following

Bordereau £ 180 00
Expenses £ 5234
Companies House £ 1900

The followmng Category 1 Disbursements have been incurred to date, but not yet recharged

Companies House £ 100




Xfor Local Authonty Support Linited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
ST - - -- --- -- - To25February 2014

512

5.13

5.14

6.1

6.2

Dated

Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an
element of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval These payments are
defined as ‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once agan, this disbursement 1s explamed further in
the Guide to Administrators’ fees, at Appendix VIl There have been Category 2 Disbursements
incurred to date in respect of the following

Postage £ 17992

As detalled in the First Report, SFP Corporate Solutions, SFP Recoveries, SFP Property and SFP
Datastore’s remuneration will be treated as a Category 2 Disbursement Each of the associated
entittes may incur disbursements In carrying out its function To date, the following expenses have
been incurred by the entties associated with the Joint Adminstrators firm

Party Expenses incurred (£)  Amount outstanding (£)
SFP Datastore 4272 272
SFP Recoveres 3589 -

At Appendix VII, 1s a summary of Category 1 and Category 2 Disbursements, detailing the rates of
the latter

The fees incurred by Winterhill, SFP Recoveries, SFP Corporate Solutions, SFP Property and the
solictors assisting in this matter, Clarke Willmott are calculated on a time cost basis SFP
Datastore has been employed by the Jont Administrators to store the Company's books and
records as well as providing security services (where appropnate) its fees for storage and securtty
services are both on a fixed fee basis and on a time cost basis for any addtional work carried out

Additional Points and Conclusion

The requisite form to dissolve the Company 15 now n the process of being filed at Companies
House

Should any creditor have any questions or quenes in relation to the above, please contact the
Manager dealing with this matter, Richard Hunt on 020 7538 2222

% 25th day of February 2014

Administrator




Xfor Local Authonty Support Limited in Administration)

Report ta Creditors

APPENDIX |

¢ Income and Expenditure Account / Comparison to Estimated Statement of Affairs




RECEIPTS

Debt secured by factonng agreement
Sale of Business & Assets

VAT Refund

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross

Contnbution to costs

PAYMENTS

Monies sent to Factors

SFP Corporate Solutions Fees
SFEP Property Fees

SFP Recovenes Fees

SFP Recoveries Disbursements
Prov Joint Administrator's Fees
Joint Administrator's Remuneration
Jont Administrator's CAT 1 Dish
Joint Admimstrator's CAT 2 Disb
Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements

Statutory Advertising

insurance of Assets

Corporation Tax

BALANCE AT HAND
REPRESENTED BY

Cash At Bank
VAT Control Account

BALANCE AT HAND

Xfor Local Authonty Support Limited

(In Admemistration)

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

Statement  From 12/03/2013
of affairs To 1110972013
£ £

24000
36,000 00
23,790 08

1,969 74
696
7,500 00

36,000 00

69,506 78

24000

1,000 00
10,755 11
3689
1,830 00
45,095 00
191 34
15101
3,080 00
3500
8460
21200

62,709 95

6,796 83

ACCOUNT
From 12/09/2013

To 25/02/2014
£

083
7,50000

7,50089

2,69733

2,732

7,23750

6000
289

1,5418

14,29772

-6,79683

From 12/03/2013
To 25/02/2014
£

24000
36,000 00
23,790 08

1,969 74
785
15,000 00

77,007 67

24000
2,697 33
1,000 00

13.487 50
3589
1,830 00
52,332 50

26134

179 92
3,080 00

3500
84 60

21200

1,541 58

77,007 67

000



Xfor Local Authority Support Limited (tn Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX I

s Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees / Activity Codes




S T — S S— S

000 000 000 . _Jewe_ Jooo o0 looo  looo oo 00 0 000  Jooo  jooe 000 . USHEBRSeAUT el
000 1000 000 _jooo  Jooe goo  jo00  l00d 000  |o00 000 000 000 000 o 180
000 100 0, 000 000 {ooo _80 _fooo ooo ooo 000 000 000  |oo0 1000 . HOm saReisIwpY
000 1000, 000 1000 1000 000 _jooo_ {000 [000 000 000 {000 |00 0o e suodey

009 000, 000 _Jooo  tooo .mooo _ |00 jooo  |o0o 000 000 {000  jooo  {ooo ____ Peyjuep) swieg Bunsing
%00 000 000 . Jooo  fooo _80 ...... looo_jooo 000 000 000  fo00 000 000 ____ suonebiseu|
000 100 o_ 000 _ _looo _ jooo jooe _ jooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _ moimey feniy|
000 1000, 000 [ooo 000 jooo 1000 Jooo  Jooo _ f000 _ [000 _Jooo _ l000 000 . uoneiedaig 8580

o e oy B i o USHEBseAT]

' | . e - - —_— - m—

00559l 185ZZ .am £e jo9s |_caa 0s 9 JT_R_.,E . 0ze 06 ¥} 0E'} 0€ | om_n..ulillj.mmlo 000 . g
000 000 000 000 !-Wooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 L 1890
000 000 000 000 1000 000 1000 000 000 000 000  |000 00 0 __ ABojouyos, uokewuO)
0S2vZZ €v9¥2 (0L 6 foeo twoo 0 1000 jorl 0z ¥ 00 ooo  looo  fo00 000 o _ eoueidwo)
00099 00 mwm e fooo moo.o: coo 000 e 000 000 000 00O 000 _____ uonexe) sjeswodiod

coses't 'ssiiz  .ozs loso wooo 000 jor0  Joiz 0£0 000 Jooo  |ooo 000 . __._ _ Sbuwnooyemsz
0S20L4 6662  (OLs .m,om._r--s J_roo 0 £0 |00 joED 00+ 000 00y _ Jooo  Jeoo  jeoo |  _ Guwodey loimers
coosz'L i6zv8L ioos JogE 1000 Jooo  jobi 1640 094 000 0¢ 0 000 {000 000 B _SPioosy jo BouBLBIUIEN

000 MSQ ) wooo ~_ loae jeao Jooo _ {e00 000 000 000 000 000 Jooo 000 ______ bonedynoN jusuuioddy

00SZ Q0 0SZ joLo 000|000 (000  |000  |OLO 00O 000 000 __[000 _ j000 000 . __. dmeseagensuupy

000 oo 4_80 Jooo  jooo  jooo__ fooo _looo _jooo 000 000 000 000 000 buverd asen

] i

labeuep JabBeuep iowog Jo0)v0i1d NOILLINND MHOM 40 NOLLYDIJISSYTD

|
3 51509 3 el
=00 eBetony el esissy lojensiuiupy AOIBAISIUIIPY JOIUNDG
|

PIOZ AMVYNHE3 5T OL €407 HIEWILdAS 71 AORId FHL MO SALYVY LNO JOUVHD ANV WL 40 AMVYIWWNS

(NOLLVHLSININGY NI) G3LININ L¥OddNS ALMOHLNY T¥207 804X

NOooeEEEEE




oo o
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

000
Q00
000
000
000
Qoo
oo
000
000
000
0co
000

3 51500
12jo)

000
000
000
oo
oo
000
oo
000
000
aoo
000

000
000
0o
160 0
‘oo o
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

3am

shuiony

000
0o
000
o
00 o
000
goo
000
0o
'ap 0
/000

000
000
000
‘000
000
000
000
0o
000
000
000
o000

lejogL

‘r -
loo o r.:.
ooy
000 j000
,000 looo
+ T
1000 1000
00 0 ?oo
T
_8.@ __ [ooo
000 Too
1000 _Ooo
100 0 looo
_8@ _ Jooo
looo looo
-
' A
+ - - +
100 0 1000
4 +
d_gc mooo
100 0 wooo
100 0 _ooo
T -
000 .?co
Hooc loo o
- +
lo0 0 h_ooo
+ i
000 1000
1000 100 0
100 0 “So
1000 _ooo
|00 0 ?oo
|
| !
uensssy

jooe
‘000

000

1000
000

1000

000
i

1000
1000

1000

i
100 0

00 0
1000
{000

4+

000
: -

1000
1000
1000
‘000
1000
100 0
1000
1000
1

JO1EASILIWPY

- +I -
_|o00

000
?o 0

_ooo
fm— -

Jooo_
__jooo_

000
00
000 _

000

ion o
e
looo

oco
000 _
ooo

ooo

00

||+l-|lu

_eoo

000
S b
{000

—— e

000

—————

0o
0o

000

000
000

000__

10JRNSIVIUPY 10I10G

S W S P (N S
fooo_ jooo _ jooo _ |eoo  jeoo  jooo | BUTREIL Teo1
000 fooo __Jooo  jeo0  [o00 - jeoo - | #8400
L«oo QIJ -Mm o!lll.@w..ﬁl. ] om.nwi ) %o.@o o ;_voo or :._I . vd3
-.mm_lolui:i...@.@m _ 000 @.@lml ) l«om_nolilln_lo..@ .O.ll.... o uonexe ] E_m._OEOO
00 oi- n 000 00 w!l. 000 .omo ooo _ . _ Buipes) 10y Bugunodsdy
1romﬂo .IE N oom..lu N ommt u.c.m.o| I}wm..ol N .m@c«. [euoissejoid - Auedoid
| 000 Ibo. 0 j000 lb.m [ 000 _ 000 - suonenoben - Auadoid |
jooo  Jooo  jeoo  looo ~ jooo__ j0000 | sienddng
Jooo 000 poo  jooo  jooo  jooo ¢ SIBLIOISND
fow.ml. _ Jv@o lllbmoll.lwo._wlo ] 000 000 o m.:_'._s_cos_ pue Juswabeuep
!o_wlol.l l‘o-o.mul |.|o'oc|| I.,o.mm . 30@01 000 o Buluueld
T AR NN S [ A R Bujper]
jooo  jeoo  joop  ieoo  jooo  jooo  } TJOERE JO USHES|EsY TEICL
jo00  1oeo fooo  joeo  jo00  jeoo ] . _ 180
000|000  _jooo oo 000 j000 | 46psjsales jo Mainsy - UORDIOD 1deQ
o000 00 000 0o l.om 0 - {o,o o m_._oamru__._:EEoo - UQR3AIIeD 1630
“ch!c“ .l.olo @. -.lli.@m WIH -H m.mlm i-. 1.cm.c ’ c..ch L am_ﬁoawm - WOt Weg _"
hl 09 o. o lwm ol.l.l@ mll N o@»m . r.,omo . -jrmc o.i| 4 B ajBg nys-x3
oo.o a0 coc ] ooro |.cmo o .oo o. I eleg nus-uy|
!8 oi . oo.o] 00 m..- mo m - 000 JTolo o | BOIADY {BUISSBJ0)d - Ausdold
It 000 joo0  fooo  Jooo H_.omc L u.ocloi N suonenoben - Auadosg
18 clL i:oohmlulugm] l.om _m . I,omc 00 W? . . SRIL 0 uonueey
”.om 0 |ooo 000 000|000 j00O | Swessy Buynsu) ‘Buunoes ‘uopesynuept
”BQ!T %m;iammmiu,owm _.4%0 o0 4o L. _.
1 \_ BI85EY JO UOjEs[[eoy
1oheuepy 13Beuey 101LUDS lojoang NOILONNd ¥HOM 40 NOILLVIIHISSYI1D

#1L0Z AHVNHE3 ST OL £102 ¥3GWI3Ld3S Z} AOIHId FHL HOQ §31vYH LNO TOUVHD ANV WL 40 AUVAWNS

(NOILVHLSININGY NI} Q3LINIT L¥OddNS ALINOHLINY Y207 ¥O0dX

1

=l L L} 0] ]}

dd4s




' 0$ ZE5'TS '
_ Il . ™ - - - I.+ -
08 ZL9'SS _ i
1 - ~—
00 04697 ' _
- -
05 Zv9'9 100048 000
. €9 22 0000k 1000
Q€ 8¢ oLs 000
+ - - -
. | .
05.86  EPVIZ  OPY oL'o 000
. _ i
000 000 "ooo ~ :woom ~_looo
000 000 100 0 000 loo o
g ' I Lo SR
000 000 000 000 000
s ! N
000 000 000 1600 {00 0
. - -1
000 000 000 ,_So 100 ¢
+ e e 1
pSZE8 00GZZ  I10LE looo ._8 0
e
0006 poszz  0ro L {000
00 59 L9912 0£0 oLo Hmooo

|
3 S50 3 a)el
EEE
|

{

s Jo} seey Ing aBieys Alswwing o) xjpuaddy sag

_ ) _. JUNCOOE UO LMEIP UOREJeUNWIBY
I li B I YIOZZ01SZ ©) CHOZISOIZL Woij 5150 1oL
| B 1 _ T SHOZI60/L b O3 CLOZIEO/Z) Wi 87509 [EjOL
A% 1t Jooost't loooos  Joszsl'y [o0oee  [oszzy (000 oo [ooo — 3 %180 |eio0!
o0sb |ooszz  jooosz  |oosz  |oooos  |ovsze  fooo  lobo  [ooo anoy sod 3 a1es sBeAY
jos9  lozs  loze  joist  loct  Joet  |ooo  |ooo  fooo - w01
- T T T T T T - —oT :
jooe  lovy oo fozo  jovo  Jooo _ Jeoo  looo 000 L SIOIPOIS TERL
0o Jooo _jooo  fooo oo fooo oo jooo jooo L 50
00 looo _ fooo oo oo  jooo  Jeoo__Jooo  fooo _ uoyexey sesdiop
000 _ Jooo 'oo jooo oo jooo  Jooo  Jooo  fooo SIOUPRID PRINOBS WM LOREIIUNUALOD
1000 jooo “o.c 0 fooo  jooo  jooo H 0o Jooe__ Jooo __ eolnpy [euarssejoid - Apsdosg
looo  looo 100  fooo 000 000  looo 1000 000 _ suonenoban - Auadod
000 .Th.n: looo Jwo  looe oo oo fooo oo [ wa
jooo _ jovo oo oo  looo _ looo _looo___jovo_ jooo  suepiowpen |
oo jooo  ooo  Jozo  Jooo  jooo oo  fooo  Jooo SI0)PLO PINDBSU) LM UOREDIUNLILIDY |
m |

10IENSILUIUPY JOIUIG Jafirue 1aBeuep 101Lag 40300110 NOLLONNA HHOAM 40 NOILLYDIHISSYTD

A01ENSIUIWIPY

PLOZ AYVYNHYRS §Z OL €10Z H38WALd3S Z} AORTd THL HO4 $31VH LNO IDUVYHD ANV FWLL JO AMVIWANS

(NOILVHLSININGY NI) GILININ LHOddNS ALMOHLNY T¥207 HOodX

e

TMoOmMAENER

d45




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

fnvestigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, secunng, insunng assets
Retention of title

Debt coltection — pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee issues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors)




Xfor Local Authority Support Limited {in Admnistration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX Il

» Breakdown of SFP Corporate Solutions Limited (formerly SFP Forensic Limited) Fees




05 Lt 0064 0O

000 1000 “ooo
000 000 _ooo
000 o000 000
000 0o 000
0s 41 _oosiL .o_.o
000 (HR) oo 0

000 000 00 0
T .

0s Lk [4:] ﬁor okt
000 00 o; .ooo
000 00 o, _ooo
0S8 il (¥ o+_.v ”9.. ¢

oo ‘000 '00 0
000 000 100 0
000 000 000
00 oF 00 Q0L or o

- + - ‘ -
000 1000 qooo

[ + - -
000 000 ‘000

S50

000 000 1000
1

060 000
0o  jooo
000 000
000 000
jo00  tooo
ooo 000
— T
000 000
R
oo 000
|
so oo
ool ‘000
1 .o
oo ?;oo
000 000
1 -t
loeo_ jooo
000 oo

_ooo 1000
1 -

?ool J?oo
_ Joro Jooo
Jooo - Jooo
006 ___ {000
000 000

! - - v e — o] - —— e st
_So f.._*olnl-Jwg 000 000
looo  jooo  fooo 000 000
joco 000 000 000 000
T - e fm—— —t - — pr e - ——}
fooo  _jooo _fo0Q looo 000 |
1000 000 000 000 000
_ DA N bt A A b S Al A
oL o *Solo! ~_looo 000 000
loo o 000 00 0 000 000
+ - e Tl
L 000 000 000 000
3 4 - ——f ——
) - 4_. ».1n,._1t —_—— e ——— ]
0L 0 000 00 o 000 a0 ¢
- - - - wlq. - —-—_ _— |l_
1000 |ooo 000 000 00 |
hooo 00 0 000 000 000 |
B Rt DS et RN heselhe OO Rl i
0b0  Jooo 000 000 000 |ooo
000 ) 000 000 000
) B L ]
000  Jooo  looo  Jooo 000 |
.H_moo _ _jooo_ o0  looo 000 |
1000 |ooo 00D 000 00 0
wooo 000 000 00 0 000
SRR ke NS Leiod- S -
] .wmoo __dooo Jooo 000 000
foo o 00 0 000 060 000
At Lol AU b oS
| !

oleNSIUIULIpY

10]E1ISIUIPY J01UIG

1obBeuep

JabBeurpy 1o1uag

8y0

%.95 BANBJISIUILDY
suodoy

payiuep| suie) Buinsuing
suonabnsaay)

MBIABY [eIHU)

Loneledeld eses

UBTPeBsvAT]

200
ABojouyoe] uoneLOjU|
soueldwon

uonexe] ajesodion

Bununoooy e1eiSg
Buniodsy Aoiners
SPIOOEY JO BOUBUSIUIRIY

LUORBOPAON JuBwjujoddy

dn-leg sAneNS|LIWPY

Buuue|d asen

SUTUTEd PUT USTIEASTUIWRY

NOLLONNH HHOM 40 NOILLYDIISSY1D

PLOZ AHYNHET ST 01 £10Z HIAAWT L3S Z1 OIHId HL HO4 S31VYH LNO IDUVHI ANV AWIL 40 AHYAWNNS

(NOLLVMLSININGY NI) Q3LINIT LHOJdNS ALIMOHLNY VD07 403X

SNOUNTOS 31YH04800
OrmEREERE

dd4s




, 1 ot - s e e e RS DTS |
000 1000 000 000 looo  :000 |000 looo %00 _jee0 1000 000 __|e00___ 000 ll_ o PEILTR0L
000 000 000 000 ._.ooo 1000 1000 Too o@.Pll%m;limom;-L%@r _jooo 480- L ) ) layio
000 000 000 000 .:Eo 000 000 _?ooo _omol- jooo !.mQMi:i_@olo; |00 Jooo Y3
000 000 000 LT wooo ‘000 _*8@ I_Tmo 0 Jﬁcm 0 jooo 000 _ooo- __|ooe_ jooo L ~ uonexe) sleiodiod
000 00 @ 000 i ‘000 mwooo $00 0 ?80 _|e0oo  looo  {coo 00 oo 0 fo00  Jooo | Buipe. Jo} Bununoady
000 000 000 me,o 0 .,_,So 1000 ?oo 000 |ooo _Jooo  looo Momf -i@o __jooo | ewmpy [EUDISSBj0)d - Aladaid
060 000 000 “.omo __'ooo ._ooo __yooo _|ooo i‘@otllrmwo ooe _ jooo_ Jooo  fooo | suonenobap - Auedoid
000 000 000 100 0 -mooo loo o 100 0 00 0 jooo _jooo 0o _ looo __looo  jooo | ) sianddng
000 000 000 Jooo '000 000|000 00O 000 000 000 _io00  feoo  jooo | _ smewojsn)
000 000 000 ‘000 _,ooo loo o lo00 000|000 000 000  jooo ;000  feoo | Guuojuo pue uewabeuepy
000 oo Q00 “m.oo i Hooo wooo .rcoo:, ,oool l.omoll oozol cc;mlttimm.@.lir@wmilllo@ollill o Buiuuetd
4, +. 4 h T I . A ] - I;HHHI ll-.wnl..|||-||1.: T __un
000 000 100 ¢ “rso M_,So H_,S.a {000 looo Jooo 000 000 {00  jooo jeeo | aﬁuﬁgﬁm.ﬂqﬂ
000 000 000 _Bm- 000 1000 060  |ooo  joo0 _jo00 |00 _ 000  fooo _ jooo i Jouio
000 000 000 Ao@oT xawooo 1000 jooo _fooo  fooo  jo00 000 ~ jooo  _jooo  jooo | 186pe) S8IES JO MBIASY - LORI3]I0D 1480
00 0 000 000 _omc _._looo mooo i _,omlo _[eoo  jooo  jo00 000  |000 -lrowolll.oo 0 | SUOJEOINUILDY - UORIAN0D 1390
000 000 000 1000 1000 looo ._.oo‘a _Jooo  joco  jooo  Jooo 00O Lomo&llw@q 1 __Buniodey - uoroelied 1980
000 000 000 tooo looo woco -_,So . joo0 000 looo |00 000 _ jooo +8o| I T aleg nys-x3
000 000 000 j000 1000 lo0 ¢ fooo _rgo . fooo  jooo cl;moo|.||,m=.o- foo0 _ jooo i i 8(eS NIs-u)
000 000 000 |00 0 '00 0 100 0 ~89 fooo 1000 000 000 ‘000  |ooo_ _ |00O Fo-- _BDIAPY [BUOISSBI0Id - Auedoid
000 000 000 000 __ j000 h_ccol- “oom _ _,omm.- __jooo Jooo 000 ooo.-uL@m.[l 000 lﬁ . _ m_oam_smoz.%m%i
000 000 000 o0 jooo  jooe  jooo __jooo 000 00O Slmilb.omo- Jooo _ Jooo | B 6HIL o UoRUBIEY
000 000 000 00 .hooo 0o 000 {000 im‘mol: 000 000 jooo  looo  fo00 | swssy Guunsuj ‘Gunnoes ‘Uoredyiuep)
000 000 000 _fooo oo jooD ._uooo __looo  jooo  _|ooo  jooo 000 1000 oo |
| TIOEEE JO UGHES(IESY "

E _mmuu.maﬁ,-_.nv EHE Jojedlsidupy A0IENSIUNUPDY 101UH0S Jabeuey labeuepy) 10uog 19)200() NOILAONNG HHOAM 30 NOLLYIIJISSYI1D

#10Z AMVNNETD 62 O1 £40Z HIGWALd3S 7} AONId FHL HOJ SALVYH LNO IHDUVHD ANV FWLL 40 AHVYNNNS

{NOILYHLSININGY NI} Q3L 1¥0ddNS ALIMOHLNY TVD0T HOdX

SNOLLN10S ILYHDEHOD

rnomusEREEn




000
000
000
000
Qo
Q0o
000
000
000

+

¢

000
100 o.
_oo 0
i 000
vcc 0
00 ¢

000

000

000

£E 1692 Lo
108 228' Lo,

08 289's o

loo'sek o000k |00
05 2hk 0000} 000
0z joos Tooo
100 0 000 ‘.4 000
1000 jo00 1000
000 (oo Jooo
000 tooo 000
000 1000 000
000 ._.'c.olc o 4on.o
000 {ooo  ooo
000 *S;o _ Jooo
000 _8 0 [ooo

3 s1s09 3 ajed
3018 sbriany

1ejol

lroensiunupy

Mes Jo) setey 1ng oBirysy Aeunung Joy x)pusddy ceg

) IM R R AU N N SR «::E.QquN uo _._—;WLt _Lo_uw.n@r_—.-—b_wﬂnl
' w. . .L. . I R -l...+ _ Troﬂsﬂo\mﬂ Ou n_‘ON\ﬂE_NP woJj 83800 _waOF
o R £LOZ/60/L 4 0 £HOZIEWIZH WOl B1503 (w0,
Too s¢ _Jooo iooo  Jooo  Jooo  looo  [oo0  fova oo 391500 04,
Joosts” Jooo oo oo fooo _ fooo [ooo _ jooo [ooo ~anoy sed 3 eres oBesony
0z Iﬁso jooo  Jooo  Jooo  [ooo  Jooo  Jooo oo | o101
F [N U O (NGRSt 'RV SN SO A U -
000 32 _2;| 000 000 oo  ooo  ooo 00°0 L SIGTReT “TEIo]
looo 000 oo Jooo _ Jooo__ [ooo oo |ooo L 5ol0
o.o.o| _looo  Jone  looo  Jooo  jooe  jooo  fooo oo  voymeiemiodiog
OQ 0 DQ»Q . @O m L ._.OOIO - I.I.po- .ﬁNul‘I% D'Il [xﬁo . |IQHWO . ITOIO.MI lllﬂmﬁ_umhuu.ﬁlohﬂﬂmm Yim vonediunwuwog
8 0 _looo, @ o jooo  |ooo oo jooo  |ooo  Jooo  sompy leuoissejold - Auedold |
OQ 0 _oo 0 ] 000 000 000 00 m....ll 0o L .l.-OWO..' Q00 o suonenobap - Apadosg h
“coo OD c! . Jom\‘v -lﬁ-@f.ttlul‘.%imi Qom!..l 000 . I.O.OID: ||la@@ . . o vl
[ooo Jw 00 Jooo  Joco  Jooo  fooo  fooo  fooo  fooo L suie) jowpery |
looo _ looo  jooo  Joso oo oo jooo  looo {000 | sioNpoid painaosun i voneounuiod
, _ SIOYEETS

101R NS |LUIPY JOIUIS

1dBeuep Jouag

NOILINND HHOM 20 NCILLYDIJISSY1D

PI0Z ANVYNHE3 ST 01 €10Z HIBWIALJIS T QOINAd FHL HOd SILVH LNO IDUVHO ONV WL JO ANVNINNS

(NOLLYHLSININGY Ni} Q3LINIT LHOddNE ALIHOHLNY TYI0T HO4X

U

SNOLINNOS 2LYHOSHOD
felal T T4 1 1] ]

dds



Xfor Local Authority Support Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IV

+ Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees




i +

00 06 00 SZZ
000 000
000 00 o
000 loo o
oo 00 c
00 06 00 ,mww
oo 000
000 000
05 i51 0% 297
oo 000
000 1000
000 . oo .o
0s 28 _ ,,oo .m.__m
000 00 .n.
oo 000
00 0¢ 00 00€E
oo _oo‘o
oo Hoo 0
00 5S¢

'00 522
T

3 sis0D 3 e "

or o
100¢
000
000
000
oro
'600
.ooo

030
000
000
oo
_omo
aco
o
0L 0
_ooo-

0o
0z o

——— - R R N S— - — e — e -
rn..m_ o .om. 0 ﬂ_c cT - evia . go oc.elr oo'o oo%ohl :!:.mloiolﬁl. @ @ oo e _ ) USHEENEeAUT 101
_ m@clll.; too “om 0 o@bl o 000 _ 000 000 oo.lo] 000 ] 0o 000 o 18410
00 c+ :ﬁoo 0 oo 01 B oo1mr o 000 o 000 ta@olmill.imolalu .Il__m.ﬁoao 0oo 000 e SIOM, BARBNSILILDY
000 To o jooo 000 _ooo  jooo _Jooo oo jooo 000 ooo | suoday
000 jooo _8@ 000  jo00 000 000 000  fooo 000 000 ___ veynuep| swrey) Bunsing
_o@ o goo o oo  jov0 — ooo 000 IJ..molo 000 00 o||l l@ 0 000 o suonebnsaau) _
jooo  Jooo _ fooo  jooo 1000 000 _ [000 __ Joo0  fooo__ [000__ [00O  mepey ey
jooo N 000 +Qco ;ooc ..;;@m,mfé ...._.m.mmslﬁi‘_momu..i Iiwo.m.f!i.moboi -IlA_m.__o 000 L uoneseded esel .
IS U S S . 4 L USREORSORT|
Hmm o ——— 4 - - A ——— e s e - e B e s b — — - - -
,roo oln . oc.o _oc 0 _ erN..ol -.. Tow.ml _ 0Eo e_naeu ool...ul ecwa.ll E..rclo 0 000 .é
1000 &ooo ._ooo ,fom_lo _ ho..o.u _j000 .|.mcncllllmclotl-| |cm_|o.||..l_voo.c |omo 1. A 840
‘000 Woo 0 %oo 0 lvco A.u.. . |o|o|o.. IEWI oolou oolml _ Bo|l|..o|o o. Iulwoo.o!] N ..nmo_ocp._um._r uoheuloju |
A 000 . {000 loo @ %cm.@. L 000 - 000 000 om_..m.ia 00 o.ll 000 too 1 . aoueldwon
) .Mloo 0 _ Moo 0 i ?.n. 0 ) :oo @l ] 000 ) oEo 00 o|| lbm..olrurr.lcwro' l.t:_MO‘o :,oo 0 ) _ ncozmuxm... ayaiodiod
moo.o.! ?o 0 mco 0 [000 000  f000 00O  jo00 1000  je0O 000 i ____ bununoooy emis3
hoa 0 ‘_.oo 0 1000 *om_.m . %o\cﬁ. ll@@@il cmao. colcll .Jnom o. ] _...v.o @. 000 L i Buiuodey Aoinerg
wcc 0 000 |00 0 .“.cm_ 0 ) ,Wolm B -L.m.m.‘.cat i!rm macl.l.illcclc: _ .omci . MO 0 o @o _...u.l I SPJ0J8Y jo @IuBUBLIEWN
- woo 0 5_8 ¢ _8 0 j000 jo60  jooo  jo00 1000 met _|ooo  joo o\ . _ uo#sopioN weunuoddy
) oc.OF ___ |900 .woo 0 fomm L. ‘_.MmaMI 00 bc 0 000 000 000 omo B o m:.uom aAneasIuIpY
00 Oal . 00 @ ‘*mc_@l _ .cmscl 0o - 000 000 cmuol 000 |lr..mo|mr!l!..oo 0 Buiuue|d BsED
_
UEISISSY 10)BAISIUNUPY 10JR4)SILILIPY J01UHDS wheuew JoBeuep 1oluog NOILLIONOA MHOM 40 NOLLYDIFISSYD

PI0Z AHYNYED SZ OL €10 HIEWAL4IE T QOIY3d FHL HOd STLVH LNO IDUVHI ANV TNIL JO AUVYIWANS

(NOLLYMLSININGY NI} O3LINIT LYMOddNS ALIMOHLNY T¥I0T HOdX

T

SIMIA0D3H
Bel i 11 0] 1]

dds



' Fo- - - - B e REER & .- —_ e R = -y - -

000 .qoom 000 Haolau LS 0 J_fg.o. . Jooo iooe Jeoo  joo'o  loo'e  jooo  [o0'0 000 N o BUpEI] 0]
000 ﬁooo 000 bw8|o- Mooo __Uoo _|ooo oo jooo  looo  Jooo  joo0  jooo  feoo  f ) BUID
000 100 0 000 000 {000 oo _jooo 000 jooo oo  leoe  jodo _jooo  jooo L L E
000 ?oo 000 000 fooo jooo 000 _joop_ jooo  f000 _ Jooo  jooo _ o0 _ ioo0 | uopexe] ejerodio]
000 Mooo 000 000 jooo 000 jooo _ f000 _ [000 {000 000 (000 _ {0OO 000 _ B Bupsa | 10j Bununodoy
000 _coo 000 ”.E 0 -_oo.o woco _{oo6__looo  joo0 000 000 _jo00_ 1000 000 eonpy _mco_mm&oi;:aen_
000 000 000 Homm. L 1000 oo o i loc.mi!l oloc|--|.| 000 oolo- oo..ml. 00 o|||mm..o|.@o.c|.|lT o _ suonenobep - Auadoig
000 00 & 100 0 {000 wooo Hooo _{ooo_ _ jooo  _Jooo _joao 000 _fooo  looo  jooo ] ssoljddng
000 000 000 fooo 1000 oo _Jooo _Joo0 000 _j000 000  fo00  Jooo  jeoo } sIBWOISNY
000 000 000 oo Joco J_,Sc _ _Jooo  Jooo  jooo jooo goo_ jooo  Jooo  jooo ___ Buuoyuow pue juewabeuepy
000 000 000 a0 .4_,89 1000 looo _looo  jooo _Jooo _Jooo _jooo __jooo  jooo | . ) Buluueld

. [ R R SRR BUUSN D VY PR NN R R B Empell

- 4 -4 - - - [ AR RN SV U S S S S - -
D00ZL  00O00E OVZ jo00 To.o jo00 __jooco oo oo |ovZ 000 [o0'0  jooo  Jooo |  SEEU O UONDS(EOH TEISL
000 000 000 1000, ii.,_fooc joeo  jooo  looo  jooo  Jooo 000 1000 000 000 o ey
000 000 '000 Jooo looo fooo  Jooo 1000  Jooo {000 {000 Jooo 000 _ _ooo | #@6poi soies jo mainey - uowalD 1380
0008¢ 00008 021 .wcoc looo {000 oo __Joog  Jooo  jezi 000 jooo  Jooo  Jooo | suonedunuwuog - uonseron waea
0009E  0000F  OZ) . 4000 000 000 jooo _ jooo  looo  Jozi _ looo  Jooo _ |ooo  fooo | Bumiodey-uoisiiedideq
000 1000 000 1000 1000 [ooo _ Jooo _ looo  _Joeo oo _ Jooo _ jooo __Jooo __Jooo L oS MIsHa
000 000 100 0 000  iooo  fooo _fooo  looo  Jooo 000 000  fooo 000 000 . eesmsuy
000 000 100 0 000  fooo mooo F.om looo _ fooo  jooo 000  Jooo  |ooo  |oo0 b BINPY [BUOISSBJ0Id - Auedoid
000 1000 000 000 looo 000 .TOW {00 jooo 000 000 _ jooo _ |000 o0 | suoienoben-Ausdog
000 000 100 0 looo 000 1000 000 _ Joo0  coo 000 000  oo0  |000 00 | . ) a1 Jo uonusley
000 1000 1000 looo é_ooo 1000 ooo  jooo oo 1000 000 ooo  joog  [o00 | siessyBuunsul ‘Buundeg ‘uoneoynusp)
000 000 1000 _wBo. 1000 1000 000 000 000 000 000 jooo  J00o 000 L

i & 0 Uofjes

3 81509 3 oel

e300 sbeieay 1o0Beuey Jowsg 1o3031Q NOLLINNS HHOM 40 NOLLYDIISSYID

(L2101 Jojeqstuiwpy JOJENSHIIPY JOIUDg

¥10Z AMYNYEAL ST OL €107 ¥IGWILES 2} QOIHId IHL HO4 SALVY LNO IOUVHDI ANV IWIL 40 ANVINNNS

(NOLLVMLSININGY NI) GILINIT LHOddNS ALIBOHLNY T¥I0T HOdX
S21YIA003Y

=11 1 11 11]




1474
000
00 o
05 2Lt
000
000
000
06 49
0528

3 £15079)
[L2LN

Fale

abeaany

0S Lav'El
0s Lev'el
0% 15221
00 05T’
€€ €42

sy

.

\

0k}
‘000
"coo
106 0
1000
000
000
106 0

momo
|

el

Heje Joj soyuy Ing oBieys Lewuing 2oy xjpuaddy sag

_ n “ | ‘ H IUNCIIE UC UMEIP uoieIouNtlSy
MliMlsi :_ 1 , . 1 PLOZIZO/SZ ©F ELOZIEOTL Wi} §3809 (€30
i N ) ) “w ] ~ 1 £102/60/1 ) ©3 CLOZ/EO/TL Wi0J) 81803 |ejo)
jo00 loco 000  joo'she l@. 0 0059, Jooose |ooo 000 000 000 L B 381500 [ej0L
looo ,WS 0 000  {ooszz 1000 o0ogiz  Jooooe Jooo 000  |o00 000 _ inoy.ed 3 et eBizieny
_a,n.e _ jo0o Mgo __jovs 000 08¢0 0S5 Z 000 000  [000 000 L ) 1m0}
HE. — o i-ifi.i?‘i:! -
000 i,iga 000 o0 _ (000  j0£0 00O 000 {000 {000 000 S SIONPEID TR0 L
000 ;soo Joeo -laﬁ.@:- Ix_coo 000 000 000 j000 1000 000 o ‘ N FLTH )
000 [ooo ooo __jooo_looo 000 00 0 000  |oo0  |ooo 000 L uonexe) eeiodog
000 MS 0 «8 0 Joso  looo  looo  jooo 000  jooo  Jooo {000 SIOIPRID) PRINOBS YIM LOHEDIUNWILOD
] oo o . l_co 0 woo 0 _ o.o.m ) -..l* @m ol.l.s nro@no 000 000 mm.lci|& _ ormo. Qo0 ._m.ll. cw_>|qu_ _mmmmmlﬂo._n_ - Auedoud
oo FS 0 Moo,o {000 000 000 000 00 0 000 ___jooo 000 ____ suonejoBeN - Ausdosd
000 )?oo iooo  jooo _[000 000 000 {000 000 000 000 L w3
looo .WS 0 Lwoo 0 joeo looo  jooo 000  jooo  jooo  Jooo foo0 L _ suep oppei)
MS 0 WS 0 +8 0 1000 o 1000 0£ 0 00 0 000 000 1000 000 $401PB.D) PBINOBSUN UNM UONEDIUNLLWIOD
| ! |
J0jedISILLIpY 10}ENSIUILLUPY 101UIG 1obeuep sabelep 013G J010800 NOILINNS HHOM 40 NOILYDIHISSY 1D

+

PHOZ AMYNWET §T O1 €102 ¥3AW3Ld3S T1 GOMAd FHL ¥Od S31VH LNO IDEYHD OGNV JWLL 40 AMVYIWANS

{NOLLVNLSININGY NI} QILINIT LHOddNS ALIHOHLNY Tv201 HO4X

S3IAA0DTH
INEANEENR
dd45S

Lk



Xfor Local Authority Support Limited (in Admmistration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX V

» Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees



000
000
0o o
000
000
000
000
000

o000
000
000
goo
000
0o
000
000
000
000
000

3 51509
eel

\,.co 0
000
000
000
000
ccﬂ.u
000
.ooo

000
000
000
000
000
000
oo o
ac o0
000
000
000

3 -

100 0 foo o
oL Qe
000 ‘0o looo
000 100 0 _80
[s1¢Xs} "ooo ___looo
000 j000 _ooo.
‘000 000 1000
o0 Jooo oo
'00 0 000 looo
- -— r
N ] o
- —
;000 jovo  :000
000 jooo_ wooo
00 0 000 1000
000 _|go0  tooo
000 1000 000
000 000 100 0
ILT ll.ﬁ.
000 1000 [oo0
000 ‘ooo B hocc
000 100 0 100 0
! . !
o0 0 1000 |J_8o
000 1000 oo
-+ —

_ _
HE o

Ta..o: ~ leeo  igoo 00'0 000 000 000 looo 00°0 nqumqg]mqﬂ_
tooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o} Byo
000 000 {000 000 000 000 000 000 o | HOM BANBUISHILIPY |
000 Jooo  jooo |%o.o 000 000 000 jooo 000 . suodey
_?8 ¢ 1000  {ooo 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 ) Poypusp| swiein Buinsingd
000 {000 {000 000 000 000 000 000 o | - suoneBnseaut
000  [000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 MmairBY (e
000 000 000 000 000 000 L 000 000 000 uohesedald ase)d
1 SO b AN B L)Y - . _

f : f

RN G S § el - R - L - UOREBHEsAUl
| - - e —_ - - —— - - - -
oo  Jooo 000 000 000 000 {000 o000 0o BUUUE[J PUe UoRERSIUWRY Teiol
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 F T Tg)

SR e Y oo N bt SN bt bt S hatuih SRS .. B}
000 000 000 000 00 000 000 - 000 000 ABojouyse | uonEWIO)
! R A AR bt SN b — SRR Lol e T
‘8 0 Jjooo  [ooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 L soueldwoy |
Moo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000|000 000 uoexe) sigiodioy '
_ + - - ———— ———— . - — i - — —_— - - -
1000 ﬁoc 0 000 000 coo0 000 Jooo 000 000 Bununcooy ele1s3
+ R - b AN S R, — ———de ——— — - - - -
_oo 0 4 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Bunpoday Lioimelg

At b S b ot SIS oo SOOI b it SN o SRS S S - N
ﬁoo 0 000 000 ﬁco o 000 000 000 000 000 SPJOD8Y JO BoUBLBIIEKY
- - +tr— - - e et e . ——— s s = e — e ——— e — - - -

1000 (000 000 000 000 000 |o00 {ooo oo | ) uonesyRoN Jusunutoddy
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o _dn-jeg eaneAsIMIPY
__f 000 |00 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 Buueld esen

SIUpY JC)ENSIUNUPY JOIUDS

Jabeuey

JaBrueyy 10juag

NQILONMA ¥HOM 40 NOILLYDIZISSYD

F10Z AMVNYA34 ST OL €102 ¥38NIALdIS 24 QORAd THL HOd SILVYH LNO IOHVHD NV JKIL 40 AMVYHWANS

(NOILYHLSININGY NI) GILINN LHOddNE ALIMOHLNY V201 ¥OdX
AlHZd0Hd

I0oEEE

ddS




000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
aoo 00 ....u
000 000
000 100 0
000 000
00SPL 29 14T
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 1000
000 000
00SkL 29 14T
000 000
000 ,8 0
000 1000
000 1_8 0
3sisan [ 3o
jEjol ebeiony

ooo
goo
000
000
000
000
000
000
ﬁc.uo
0co
‘000

090
000
000
,000
00
000
000
1090
.00 0
100 0
uaco

1000

[ g

_

- - . | ] — RN O _—
000 _loog Ta.o ,—S.m- _[oo0 o000 000 oo  looe  Jooo  jo00 i _ BunpelLT6c1
000 0o 1000 _Bo _|eoo  fooo  Joso _ fooo  looo  [eooc  Jooo | ) e
000  looo looo _So- _jeoo  Jooo 000 000  |o00 000 000 . ) w3
0o¢ __|ooo  jooo  Jooo _ Jeo¢ 00O  jO0D 000 _ |000 000 000 L _ uopexe] @jesodio)
000 1000 -Fo o jooo  jooo  looo 000 600 _ {000  jogo_ jooo | Bujpei ) Joj Bununoooy
000 000 “r 000  leoo _ jooo |oo0 000 000 {000 000 000 ||4--|| __ BOIApY [BU0ISSBJ0id - ALiedoid
000 , 000 000 j000__ |ooo Jooo 00 0 000 lro.o.o ___Jooo 000 o ~ suopepoBaN - Auedoud
oo 000 woo  looo__Jooo _ fooo 000 poo o000  Jooo _ feoo | siairddng
_jo0o _ooo fooo  jooo  jooo  looo 000 000  Jooo |00 1000 S S siowoisny
_8 o Loo © 000  jooo  feoo  ooo 000 000  looo  |ooo  Jooo _ Buuopuop pue wswabeuew
000 1000 too o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buuuely
. N U (N N I A A N SupeIL,
R S T I - —_ . I _—— - :
0Z0_ Lag tso ;@o.m! 000 _joto 000 000 000  j000 oco if-a- i g.
000 -hcoo 1000 j000  |00¢ 00O 000 000  |000 00O 000 Lo o lsyig
0o Loo o 1000 joo0 _ jooo _ Jooo 000 00 _ |ooo 000 _ fooo ! 4afipe) 88|E% JO M3IABY - UONIBNOT 1G8Q
000 1_ 000 ‘oo jooo 000|000 000 000 {000 000 _ j00O 1 SUONBILNWILIOD - UORDSIIOD 1GaQ
000 LB 0o _8 0 Jooo  jooo  |oo¢ 000 000  jooo  |000 000 _____ Bupodey - uopejo) iqeq
000 |lw8o 000 1000 j000  [000 000 000 000 __|000 000 o oles nyis-xg !
0oo  {ooo ooo _jooo leoo  jooo 000 coo _ looo  looo ooo L o 8jeg ms-u|
020 000 fooo jom o oo foio 000 000 _jooo  fo00 _ Joeo | SAPY(euoIsSajoid - Auedoiy
000 Loo 0 ?c 0 #819 __|ooo a@o 000|000 jooo  [000 000 L suongnoBeN - Ausdoid
_ oo _o.o 0 {000 000 000 00O 000 000 |000 ] 000 j000 o 8RO uonusley
000 000 Ww 0 000 000 000 000 00¢ _|oo0  jooo  [000 siessy Buunsu) 'Buunoeg ‘uogeoyuep| L
000 .._So Tmo:-.rowor __jooo  fooo 000 000 _ [o00 1000 00 0
LIS)SSY lolensiuupy | tolensnupy Jojuog sabrusy Jofeue 1oog 10302010 NOILONMA MHOM 40 NOILYDIHISSY 1D

PLOT AMVNYUE3 ST O1 £10Z ¥3BWI1d3S T1 QORI THL HOJ §3LVH LNO FOYVHI ANV JWIL 40 AHVINANS

{NOLLVHLSININGY NI) G3LIAN LYOddNS ALRIOHLNY TYD01 ¥O4X

AlY3d0dd
COEWNERES

d4S




000
Qo
000
000
000
000
000
000
0oo

3sis0)
1Tl L

1000

~
100 0
1

000
+

”ooo,
000
ooo_
000
000

coc

3 e

oma._c>d_

00 000°L
05 185°)
05 9gv'}
00 S¥I
19 1p2
090

000
t00 0
000
000
goo
000
000
Qoo

| r -
00 0Z #2 Sc
Btk ] _
0000L 1000 000
[ Ain A I -
lozo oo jo0'0
000 (000 ﬁ.g.a, )
000 {60 0 000
o___ 1000
000 000 000
j000 1000 1000
looo looo oo
T
Fooo 100 .—80
000 100 0 100 0
- .¢ a -
1000 _oco Pooo
000
000 _80 000

JE18 10} sejey InQ eBieyn Arwwung iof xipueddy eeg

| : ! JUNGIIE UO UMEIP UOREIBUNLLSY '
YLOZIZOISZ 01 SLOZIEO/Z ) 1103} 31900 (2301
e T I €L02/B0/L4 9} ELOZIEO/Z | WO 1303 B30,
Joos jooe ooz oo 000 |ooo |00 00°50L I 3 81500 [e10L
“Jooo jovo  |ooooz oo Jooo  ooo  |ooa  ooose T inoyued 3 erei sBeieay
oo oog 010 00°0 000|000 looo os'0 L oL
] -1o.a.m __|ooe  jovo 000 000 Jooo |00 00°0 N OS5 TEPL
000 .i@hlf%x@f 000 000 000 |ooo 000 L _ ®wo
0o Jooo 000 000 000 wo {000 000 _ uorexey ejeiodioy |
oo oo 0 _jooo 000 000 000 Jooo  Jooo | sioupeig peinces uwm uoneswnwwod
oo Mc.c o looo oo 000 looo  ooo 000 __ eonpy [euoissejoid - Auedoid
) *ﬁ 000 1“8 0 000 000 000 Qo0  [o00 000 suonenoBap - Auedoig
Jooo 000 fooo 000 000 000 {000 000 L NE
000 000|000 000 000 000 |00 000 . swepaowpsid
000 looo 000 000 000 000 000 000 SI01IPBI) PRINOBSUN LYW UONEONNWWOD
B - B 7 sroypers|

sobeuepy

1aBeuep 1o1usg

JoaaQg

NOILINND HHOM 40 NOILYDIHISSYTD

F10T AMVNYE3d SZ Ol £10Z ¥IBWILd3S T} AORITd FHL HOJ SILVY LNO IDAVHO ANV FWIL 30 AUYWNNS

(NOILVHLSININGY NI) GALININ LH0ddNS ALIMOHLNY Y201 HodX

ALE3d0Yd
IDRAEEREN

dd4s




Xfor Local Authority Support Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

e  Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees




000
000
000
00 0
oo
a0
0oo
000

0s 49
000
000
000
000
000
000
0S L9
o0
000
000

3 sis0)
10}

|

loo o
000
ooo
Joog
*80
oon_

004Q
000

¢

¢
00 S

oom
g0
._oo 2
000
000
000
00 m...
oom
0o

000

3 el
sheiany

ooo
000
000
an o
oo
000
000
000

060
000
000
000
0090
000
000
060
0o
000
000

P-4
looo oo
looo '000

ol SN
looo 100 0

oo
oo fooo

. Jooo ..“ooo
000 000
R T O
000 1000
- 3 ||.|...I.M.
1ok
. Joso_ _jooo
000 looo
looo _,ooo
_ Jeoo_ jooo
_oo.o!IJ_coo
jooo__ oo
looo {00 0
-
050 1000
~_|ooo .-Too
__ Jeoo__ jooo_
1000

THT-1Y e)sIssy

J1ojEASILIWPY

_ _looo lwﬁm:..i- Jooo  jooo_ 000 000 000 000 o __ USPEBRSSAU] TESL
looo 000  jooo  |000 000  |ooo  jo0O 000 o ¥ 1T} To)
__Jooo _looo  looo  Jooo 000 000  j000 000 o __ OHOM BARERSIUILDY
jooo_ _|ooo  leeo  Jooo _ jooo  jooo  [ooo 000 L suoday
1n_cl.m| . mlco m_| lnwol,lolmum III.WO.W]lu llr.@l_..ws@l ir_mm 0 000 o _uloc_a:ov_ swieln mc.:m..:&
) fooo _oo 0 000 00 0 000 {000 000 o | suapesnseau)
) _jo00 ‘000 000 000 000 |ooo 000 000 _ menoy e

_jooo mrmomr ___looe 000 000 1000 j00Q 000 ~__ uonziedsidesed .

N . R O L _ } US[EDHEaAl]
. b — — - e _ .

{00 000 000 000 000 joo0  fooo  jovo |  BUNUEJPUN TOREREMTWRY TRI01
joo oo jooo oo oo oo ~ jooo _jeeo | . __ _ | owo
jooa lWo 0  |ooo 000 000  Joo0 00D jooo | _ ABojouyoa | uoneurioju)

_ jooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 i _ ewueqdwoD
geo  looo  Jooo 1000 000 000 j000 000 _ uonexepejeiodioy
_ looo  |ooo___Jooo 000 000  Jooo  |o00 000 __Bujunodoy eleis3
) _“8 0 _leoo oo _ jo00___ [o00  jooo [000 oo | i Buruodey Aiomerg
_|o00 ;l_.o.m )0 {000 000 Q0 1000 000 oro ___ SPioosy Jo soueuajuien
__|ooo looo  |000 000 000  looo  |ooo 000 ___ uoneayjoN jueusuioddy
__|ooo 000 000 000 00 jo0o  |000 000 o dn-1eg eAREASILILPY
000 {000 1000 000 000  jo00  |o00 000 . buumgssey

10)ENSILIWLPY 10IUDG

Jabruey)

mbeuey ooy 10¥50.410

NOILONND MHOM JO NOILYIIAISSVYTD

PLOZ AUYNHEISE ST OL £107 Y3BWILd3AS T QOIN3d IH] YO4 $3UVH LNO IDUVHI ANV IWLL 3O AHYANNS

(NCILYHLSININGY NI) QILINN LYOddNS ALIHOHLNY T¥07 HodX

AHOISYIVD
TCanEEEEN

dds




{ +

000 000 000
000 000 000
00 0 _80 000
06 0 00 0 00
000 000 000
000 *ooc ooo
000 looo  ooo
000 _oca 000
000 looa 000
00 0 _80 00 0
1
000 _8@ 000
4 -
" ¢
000 {ooo 000
i ¥
000 _So 000
3
000 fo00 000
00 0 00 0 000
00 0 000 000
600 _ooo 060
L] .
000 looo 000
000 _ooo 00 0
000 looo 000
0o 0 600 06 0
coo 000 000
000 _ooo ucco

(
_ |
3 51500 3 a1e) ,
! ]

00 0 Jooo
jooo_  _
000 looo
- T
000 100 0
P b
{000 1000
T
000 _ 1000
1000 x_cc-c
000 -“coo
ﬁocc jooo
) T
{000 {000
T
m,o@ici l_co,c
looo 1000
1 1
Cl
{ooo 1000
)
joo 0 100 0
3 - - J
| |
000 looo
00 0 000
CJeey ;
00 0 000
00 0 000
- o e
Hoop! iooo
100 0 000
+ -3
i
000 _ 4000
00 “ooo
000 “_oco
000

|
000
wﬁ —

|

_
To_., ~ fooo  ooo  jooo 0090 000 000 |00  |000 | L PEIL [0
looo oo Jeoo_ Jooo  Jooo _ jooo jooe loso oo B o0
Woo jooo_ _ooo __fooo 000 000 000 000 000 o w43
coo  jooo loo o 000 jooo 000|000  |000 000 __ uonexey ejesodiod
000  j000 000 000 000 000 %00 1000 000 _ _ Bupeiy io Bugunosoy
fooo  jooo  1goo {000 000 000 000 000 000 _ 891Dy BUDISSBl0id - Aledald
_@o.o {000 _om 0 000 000 000 000 1000 000 _ suonenoBaN - Auedoid
?o o _ {ooo  |oog  jeoo 000 000 000  looo  |00O ||-i||| sionddng
jooo_ 1000 000 000 000 oo _jeoo _ jeoe_ oo [ Sewss
[o0 __Jooo _jo0d 00 0 000 000  Jooc 1000 000 Buuoyuopy pue juawebeuey '
looo  {ooo  |ooo |00 j000 000  [000  j000 000 . SBuued
_r A R | I N R o BUIpeI],
?o 0 jooo  jo00  jo0o0 4000 oo joos (000 000 __ EI5E5E [0 UORES|EeY el
mmmc i wooon _leo0 000 000 000  jooo  lo0o 000 o Bulo
.8 ¢ _fooo 000  f000 000 000  |000 000 000 Jafipe| sajes jo melrey - UORDBI0D 1300 ‘
000 000 1000 00O 000 000  |000 1000 000 SUOREDNUNWLIOY - UOIIRAIID 1G3C
000 -IF@E 000 000 000 000 000 [ogo 000 ____ bunodey -uopoejodigeq
00 000 {000 000 000 000 000 00O 000 . emEsmisx3
fooc {000 :ihe.uol {000 000 000  jpoe  |oo0 {000 _ o efes myus-ul
m,oo o jooo _ﬂa 0 looo 000 000 1000|000 000 ___BolApY [euoissBjold - Auadoid
_8 0 _jooo _ |o00  Jooo 009 000 000 000 000 ____ suonenoben - Auadoid
[ooo 1000 _|ooo  looo 000 000 000 1000 000 . 8L jouoqueley
looo 000 fooo oo o Jooo 000  _Jooo  |000 000 sjessy Buiinsu| ‘Buunoes ‘uonesynuepl
loo o 00 0 000 000 000 000  |00C 000 000 .
;ﬁ% i i R T §]08% (|28,
ICIENSIUIUIPY OIS 1aBruep 1019 1033010 NOILINMA YHOM 40 NOILYOIHISSY 1D

10jes|UIURY

P10Z AMYNHEIL $Z OL £10Z ¥IFWILdIS Z) GOINAd FHL WO SILVH LNO IDUVHD ONV IWIL 40 AYVNIWNNS

(NOLLVMLSINIWAY NI} A3LINIT LHOddNS ALOHLNY TvD0T HOd4X

JyoLsviva
CoORNuENER

dd5



4eis 104 sejey ng ebieys Aewwng Joy xipuaddy aes

“ , 000 “~ . | ) f ~ A_W ) ey o L —:-.-UWON :W UMEID UQjjRiounkioy
sz R L _ ] U T T vvezronsz e erozicorzy woy misos ol
 .0009E L | ] ) T T T T soweon o1 €10z/E0iz) wos 51805 [Rl0L

05'29 losze  looo 1000 soo  looo 00 0 000 00°0 000 000 00 08 3 51803 (B304
00 5L 100°52 B _:s o w000 looc  'eoo (000 800 00  jooco  Jooo  Joosz | inoyisdyeeseBeieay
06 0 loso _ loo w00 jooo  jooo 000 000 00°0 0o Jooo oo | ] 12101
Vo : . e L L e e :| RN SR DR SR
000 000 000 ‘00 jooo 000 jooo 000|000 00°0 00 1000 jooo  jovo . oy ERL
000 000 000 1000 lowo 000 hooo oo Jooo 000 0o looo oo 000 o »#UR0
00 0 000 000 00 jooo oo _looo __Jooo 000 000 o looo  Jooo  fooo _ uonexey sjeodio)
000 000 000 jooo  looo 100 Jooo ‘oo looo 000 000 _|000_ foo0_ 000 | ssompeio peindss i uoneotunuwod
000 000 000 oo looo 1000 000 0o Jooo oo 0o __jooo _|ooo 000 ____eoitpy [euoissajoud - Auedosd
000 000 000 oo _jooo oo looo_jooo 000 000 000 Jooo  |ooo 000 _____ suoneoBon - Auedoid
000 000 000 jooo  |ooo 000 000 jooo  fooo  Jooo 0o leooe  fooo  Jeoo | (CER
000 ‘000 _“8 0 (oo _Jooo  looo  jooo _ fooo Jooo 000 looo {000 000 000 swiei0 soupos0. |
000 00 000 looo  Jooo o0 000 00 0 000 000 00 {ooo _ |ooo 000 S10}PeI0) PEINIBSUN LA UONBOIINWILIOD |

, F 510D

=0 Omd._o.)dq Iejo| juelsissy A0 SiUupYy J01RASIUILPY JOIURS Jobeuep iobeuep toluog 10133841 NOILDONND WHOM 40 NOILYDIdISSY 1D

P40T AMVYNYE3 ST OL €102 ¥38WILdAS 2} QOIMN3d FHL ¥Od SALVYH LNO 2DNYHD ANV 3WLL JO ANVAANS

(NOILVHLSININGY NI) G3LININ LBOddNS ALINOHLNY T¥D01 HOAX
FHOASVIVD

“CoumREEE




Xfor Local Authority Support Limited (in Admiistration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX Vii

»  SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates




¥0q Jad 63

SAY0Q SAINIE JO UOISIAGL]

00523 (+ayeasowy way Jod g L3/ Swal gL & dn) saoyo Kued paw o) Asapg -
fwnwiuny pg3) 00513 {soyeaseuy wal sod (g |3 / swa 04 ) dn) Kiswjeq keqwan | ¢
s Jad 6¢ 1.3 saomag Buunayney) 05223 {soyeasayy Wway Jad g |3 7 swey 0i, o) dn) Lsajeg Aeq awes Jeuonyppy pue Buisuouaaul
aw sad ol 13 B]i5 WOl SIS00 [eABLlaY
opw sad gl L3 abeapw
yaam | xoq / dg 53587 JISURI | SIS0 JjEIg
|PuugsIag Naem fxoq [dLZ oy | €
anoy sad 06 813 Aunoas jo any Yoam xoq [ dg) by {uonoa)joa pue [eAsu}ey) syse) sbiein)g
abesnyg xog
L E93IAIeS Bunioddng SPING SAJEY [EABIIY qd ejey SPEID
pajuwi aJojseed 448
00l JuRSISSY
001 JUBJSISSY oot JuB)SISSY 00t JUE}SISSY 051 | Jojesiuwpy
051 | JCiesSIULUDY GLL | Jojedsiunupy 05l Z J0)RASIUIIPY Gll Z Jojeisiuiwpy
Gl Z Jojelisinupy Gel Z lojeasiuupy 6/l Z Joensiwpy 627 | 10}RNSIUIWLPY JoIUsS
622 | IClRAiSIUILPY JOIUBG GG} | JOJRANSIIWIPY JOIUSS 6Z2 | JOJBNiSILIWpPY Joluag 05z Z Jojelisiutwpy Jolusg
052 Z JojesIuILIpY JoIuag Gl Z JOJBASIUILIPY JOIUBS 062 Z lojesiutupy Joluag GiT | sebeuepy
GlZ | Jobeuep 007 | Jobeuep §/7 | Jebeuey 00t Z Jebeuel
Q0E Z 1aBeuey Gz7 Z Jabeuepy 00e Z JoBeuepy 572t | Jabeuepy Joiuss
gze | Jabeuep loiusg 05z | JeBeueyy ousg gZ¢ | JoBeuepy Joiuag 05¢ Z Jabeue Jotuag
0GE Z labeuey Jolusg Gz Z Jabeuep Joluag 0se Z 1obeuepy Joiiag oSy | 1098110
005 Jopoaiiq 0ge Jojaalig 00% Joyaug 00% 7 J00aunq
ydajey apelg Iyjdagey apeln 1q/d a1y apei Jyjd ajey apelp
_vﬁ_E_._ SaUaA029Y d4S pey w7 Apadold d4S pa3w suopnjos ejesodion g4s 801)0eI4 UIEW
|

SMO[|0] SE PAJE[N3[E3 SJIUN BINUII § OJUI PAPIMP "SISEQ 1500 oW} ANOY UE UO PSjeInojed S| UONEISUNWIS] SaRIjT Paje[o0ssy o) pue 435

Sasuadxg JO S[NPaLJIS PUE So1jjUS PAJeI0SSEe PUE 99NIeld LBl 45 J0] S8jEY Ino abieyd

Ui

£73 A W I N N e .

d4S




2)e)sa juanjosun ay) o) pabieys eq im yoym 'sasy Aisibay pueT pue sefieyd Jsunod se yons ‘sesuadxe Joauip Jnowi 0S|e ABL S3)NUT PSIBIOSSY 8y

Juswguiedde
Bd 0L3 te pafieyp ae assmoy ssivedwon 250 (abiig)) ssB0 puZ ~ dbiE)504 oL o (saz15 ||} sadopAUS
12 pa|} SUSWNIOP JO SPegiUMOpP puE SayMeas £E0 IEWS) ssEP i — abejsoy Z00 Jaded BuiAdodoioyd jo abed |
’ 10 (sbBue)) ssB19 w) — 86804 oo Jaded uogenupuos Jo aBed |
' 8w Jod dgy jo ejes o (rews) ssep g, — sbesoy Lo Jaded papeay jo sbed |
pasudde swolsng § anuaaay WH e e pabieyo
o 1aAen AIBSSa0ay JO Ynsal B S paunow abeajy {3) aye1 abie)soy (3) edojaaua | abed say
_ B0 BhErsod

! (syuswasingsiqg z Kiobejen} sesuedx3 joautpuy|

sasuadxa pasinquial Auedoid pue swniweaid sduelnsul J1ayjo pue Buipuog ‘BulsiiaApe Se swisll Yans o} ‘pajiui| Jou 8Je Inq ‘epnjoul
853y yndn ou yum '1s00 Je aje1se ay) o) pabieyd aq jm 9SED BY) JO UoRessIULPe By o) Buleis) se paynuapl Aleanioads 9 UBS UOIUM ‘G IS Aq pauysp se sjusiuesingsiqg | Alobejen

(swewesingsig | Kiobeyen) sasuadxy 3ag

paLnoul ase A3y se pied aq [w pajiw 2J0)sele]
d4S Aq paunour sebreyo [euotppe Aue 'papusixs 1 UOTEASILILIPY SU) UL JUSAS B} U] AIBsSaoau Se 8)e)se ay) o) piedal Spuny ay) pUB Pajou JIPaID 8q [IIM 83UBAPE U pied pue pajjiq sea) Aue
‘pousad Jeak om pajedionue sU) uey) $S3] 10} plaY BJe SPI0B] By} pue A|iea panjossip st Auedwiog ou} ‘AUES PapNIOUOO SI UONEASIUILIPY SU) Jey) JUSAS B} U] PAAOSSIP Laaq Sey Auedwio) auy
80U0 Jeak mco 40 pouad Jayunj e 1oj SPJ0aBI POY UBY) 0} Juswalinbal auy snid 'Jeak auo Jo polad B Joj BNURLICO 1M LONBISILILDY ay) Jey; uondwnsse ay) uo paseq si ableyd Wwnwiuiw ay)

juoy dn pabreyd
os(e si xoq Jad §3 jo aBieyo uononysap e 'uopppe u| pey xoq Jad (g (73 4O Sie! & je sjusujuiodde uonensiuwpy (& 10 Joadsar urjuoy dn pabieyd si sBeiois siesh z jo pouad wnwuty v

m--.----- i'llluum




Xfor Locat Authority Support Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VIII

o  Guide to Administrators Fees




41

a3

71
ERR]

712

+E3

ACREDITORS” GUIDE TO ADMDRSTRATORY FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

YWhen a compeay goes o admiresliaton Be cowts of thar ploceedings are paxd oul of 1ty Y.
The creditons. who hope eventisslly 10 FeCcOver soma of thewr detts out of the sssets mw-lur-hrul

direct intytumt in the vl of couty, &0 K e of Tha &
o oact ma The ﬂ'-w-twpm
roechamsma for crediton iy thwr basia of the ‘0 fows  Thes guide i mitsnced o

Aconeslration o a procedury which places a company under the control of an insalvency practbons:
and the protechon of the coart with tha foiowing chyective:

+  rescxan the company ss B going concem. of
4+ aclievng a batter result for tha creditons as a whale than would be Fkely f the company were
WOUNd U without st being in admenisiraiion.

or N the adminisiretv thinks nedhar of these objectives m ressonably (ractcable

+  seshung propedy i onded t nukks & o creckion.
The cradliton commitime

The creditors have the ngts W sppot 8 commxBee weth & mownum of 3 #nd 4 maamum of §
membes mammuhm-mmmmmumm
. normally ot the mesting of cediors whch
ammm-umuahwmnammw of 10 waeks from the begnning of
adminsistion W comsider e proposals The adminstrator must call the st mestng of the
committos wittun 3§ weeks of i and must be hekd ather g
specified dates agrewd by the commitiss of when a mamber of the committes ssks for one of when
the acmunayator decices be newds 1o hold one  The commitiea has power to symmon the
acmynestrater to stend befors § and provide mlonmation about e exarcise of his funcions

i3

Ed

Flung the sctminlstrator s remuneration

The bicen for fxbig T s WRITIONS TTIUTESON 15 34 U8 i Rule 2 108 of the Insclvency Rulss.
1985 which states tut i shafl be fhoad:

* =32 pecentage of tha value of the IFopeTy whech the sdmrestrator has to desl with
* by reference Lo B e PAOpRTY Oven Dy T ediwntliator and hxs sixff n gitencing Lo Mathen

Aty combination of Dwee beses may ba weed to fix the Jemunerstion and difeient bases may be
uwad for cifferent tings doni by the administrator Whare the nfixed as 4
differant parcentages may be usad lor differant thunga done by the administietor

K m for the creditons commities (f there @ one) (o deteimine on which of Thess bases or
r.wnlinaﬂa'\d‘buu mamumnm-mh-ﬁx-dwhcuduhxoenlpalmmge it e for the

the to b spplad and whars T3 8 Set smount
mmmm Hll-lmﬂuytmatn-nan-t-hmmmmnsmlnun
regard to the followang matars

ot 9of 35
=

i

S
paragraph 43 apofy the deteimination may be made by the sams credtors 88 appiove Te
RATRIERINFONS raLUNerADON,

mmmwnmummuhmhhmd
approving the peyment of 0 0o 80 by ancther nsolvency
practibonec who has incurted such costs Ifmo-mﬂ-mmmw od
ihers 12 bul the of other e emourd agreed 1o e
mummmmummhamm

What houl b by the 7

When seeking remunaration approval

When zesking agreement 10 M3 Teds the admuncitrator should provide euffioent supporting
wfarmation jo snable The commsties of the crediton o fofm & udQemert s to whether the proposed
fes = ressonztis having regard [0 al e crcumstances of e case The naturs end axtent of the
Srapporkng Informaton which. $houkt be provided will depend on

+  the nature of the spproval beng sought,
= the stage dunng the smETIR0N of the Case 51 whch ) s beng sought, and
= the sre and complexdty of i Ckse

Where at any creditpra of commdies mesing. the admumstzicr seeks sgresment 1o the s on
whach he & 3 ba remunerated he should provide the mssbng wih detads of the charge-out rates ol
ol gracies of staT sncluding principely which are Kkely to be Wrvolved on the case

Wheie the sdmmestrsior saeks sgreement ic sz fess during the cowse of the adminsirabon, he

shouk] siwarys provide an up o date recepty and peymants eccount  Where the proposed fea s

bazed on bme costy the sdhiustiator should disciose 1o the committes of the creditors the tme

spenl and the chapeoul yeiue in the parbcutar casm with where appropriate such
-4 may hloﬂllradluvmrmdbﬂnﬂnmdmdmﬂdw

cass The shocid of what the

mmnmmummummmmumnnmbuwtm

cohgations thet

Draidance
begn geven o inacivency practiiones on thes submct The pudance sugoests tha follwng aress of
acirnly us a bas for the snafyns of tme spent

Adrmunstabon and planning
Irveshgabona

Reslsation of assats

Trading

Crackiors

Arry other case-4pechic matiary

Tive FOlwAND CHTAG0M Wb SUDDRELSG B3 & basis for anefyscs by grade of s

+  Pattnar
+  Manage

Dther semor professionaly
¢ Asmstant snd support st

The explanston of whit i been done can be expected 10 include a5 cuting of the ratwe of the
ssmgnment and the admmnistrator 8 own wvtal astessment includng tha antopated raturmn to
treditors  To the extert appeCatie 1t shoukd also sapkan

11 035
Aprl 2010

(3=

43

10

«  tha comphrity (of otherweas) of the case
acy reasponsibilty of an axcepional kind of degree whach fulls on the admrestrasor

+  the effectivensts wih winch the admussirator appesis 1o be carmang out. of tp have camed ot
hes dutiss.

o the velua and nature of the [ropety wiech the SATINSTIOS et 10 et wih

if thave m PO CrecHOMy COMMitise S B commAdles doas not Mmake Me requiste GeLTESN (and
provided the cicumatances decbad 0 pefegrsph 43 do nol apglyl, the admmmtvions
remunerzdon may b fooed by & eschston of 8 Meetong of Greditors having egard (0 ihe Tame
maters s apply wt he Case of the camnmritee B the remuneTation i net Exed I xty of thess ways
£ will be Txed by B cowxt on by the ot the myy not make
1uch 30 Spchextion Uriess he it TSt Wed © pek e Eind by e o
crediiors #s describdd sov e 80d 5 a0y case Not ister than 18 monthe after hes sppReniTeat

Thuonsmdnl-lbuﬂnm Fesck 0Ny In Cnen whre the sdmecndrator ho S2aad in s
prop freperly b srabie s deinbudon W be maoe ©
mumnmmummnmmmm-wummmdm
charge astety

In this case f thile = Ao credios commiliss of the commities doss nct make the requiste
detarminadon the remunerabon mey be fixed by the approval of =

*  wach sacured edtor of tha Compemy of
= f the sdmunisirator has made of edends 0 make 4 deinbudon to preferental qedtons —
ench sacured (Fadior of the company and

prefarenial creciors whoss delts mmoant to more than 50% of the preferental detts of the
compefry careguding debls of any craciton who doss not Teepond 12 a0 iitabion 10 gve o
withhakd sppecval

hwving regard (o tht SAME Maters it the COMmithee woulkd

Mot that thare o o reguitemant b hold 3 crilons meshng 1 such cases a3 mesting 18
rwwmmmmmumwwmummu bis of the
company

A resolution: of credion may be o by COMEtpondance

Review of remuneration

Whets Dhers has Dean a materis ad changs in wnce the bacs of the
adTHNEETEiOrs reaILNArRDON wis foed  the SAMNGTEIN Muy feQuest that 1 be changed The
IequEst MuBt be Mk |5 the shme body 3% bebally sretved the remunerston smd the seme s
oy & 15 e odgnel spproval

Approreal of pre-adoindstration wats

Sometines the sdmunatrator may reed 1o sesk approval for the peymant of cots in cONTcton with
preparatory work GLITed DEfOIe B COMPRNY WM I1tD SOMINISTTENON bt which remaun onpad
Such costs may refte to wark done eher by the of by ancthee y
Detacts of auch costs MUSL be included i thi sdrunedtisbor' s propoasts.

Wharn thers i & CIedterR cOMMmzes it s for the coMMIes 16 détermne whather and ko what
wxtenl. such costs Should be approved for payment if ihera m no commiftes or ihe COMMILEE doaw
not make the necessary detefmnston of If 4 dotl but the adminatrator of ofher insohvency
prachionet who has Incuried p- the amount agresd to be
wsufficient. appigvsl m-yh-nmbrimnﬂnadam Whara the cucumstances descrbed in

of 35

= Any skt 33pacts of the ce particulzdy those that affect the amoent of tme spert

+ Tha rassons for subsequent changes m stategy

+ Any commen on mny figures n the summary of tme Spenl scCOMpRTYInY e 40U the
adminsiiaton wishas to maky

. mmuwwmmmmunmm ‘parnculany i relEnon to agreemg the shategy
for the susigy ol crawing of fes Sgresment.
Ay axising worsement about r-

+ Detats of how other wate chosen how they wite
CONtracted 1o bw ) &nd whaksteos Tove beon tken to review ther fees

# should be bome in mind thal he degree of sneiysis and foim of presentaton shoud twr
vate to the size end of the case In ammlier cosen Not mif categorhes of actvity wil
abvays ba rafevant, whost fuithed analysis may De necesaary in larpar cuses

714 Whera ihe fee § charged on a pementage basts the admerustrator afioukd provde detads of 3y work

T2

T3

12

which has besn o fa iiended 1o be wb-contracted out which woukd normatty be undensken drectry
by mn acirmenistrpiod of has st

Whete & reschuion ong the bews of fees | pessed ot any cradton”

further paragraph @ 1 beicw) Whers the fee 18 based on dme costs he should aiso ovide details of
e time spent snd charpge-out valus to date and sy matersl chanpes it the rates charged for the
vanous graces s:08 the resclubon wos first passed. He should aiso [rowde such addbonst

information &y may be required n sccordance weth the principiss set out in paragraph 7 § 2 Whsre
tha fes m chirged on & percentacs besm the administiator should provide the detads ssl out in
paragraph 7 1 4 abive regarding werk which hao been sub-contrsctrd oul

D and othet

M-mmmmhmmummnmhmd
o Twiw o
befow P J msed to

and be auzhonged by thoss reszonttise T dpprovie hes remiunersson
GHtwctly wcurred on the cess and subect to a mathod of and

Progress raports and requests for further Information

Tha adminstaior @& requsrad to sand § PrOgress fepcr Lo creditors at 8-manthly imtervals The report
Tt e

= detas of the besia fixed for the
lmwmummhwwdmmhhﬂl

= & the bess has baen fhied, the RMUNSADON Chargwd i puricad of the report, NTespeChvE:
of whithet € vwas sctually taxd dunng that perod [excet whare t m Gxed 2z a sat amount, n
winch cese & may D8 shown i that amount without any Sppabonment ko the penod of the
Teport),

o 4 the teport m e Tirst 10 be Sade sfief the Dess has besn fxed the remuDaaDON CHErged
dunng the pencds covensd by T previous reports. ogether with & descaption of Te work done:
durng (hoss pANOOS, KTESEctve of whether peymerd was sctually made during ha fanod of thr
report,

« u siatement of the Expenses neulrad by the sdmurmtralor dunng the pencd of the report.
wiespactive of whatfuer paymen was actusiy made dunng that peood.

{or d not foced & the date of the

of 35
Aord 2018




82

813

101

102

03

. mmmwmdwm-mmmmmmmwmwww
ammdwum-murwm-u L] a2
and ther ngM ko e L] and

Wlx‘hmZtmdlmptdaprwmmpodlummwlmmmmmmmm
futther about the {other than pre adiunstiabion costs) set
oA I e report Aawmmunmﬁm mmaybcmmdf-rbyaunuudclmr o by
an undatuied credior with tha concuzance of at ieast 5% th vahue of unsecured crediton (ocuding
bitrsefl) oo the patMissson of the cout

The scmnstrgtof MUS (¥ovide the sequestad informaton wiho 14 diys usless he considers that

+  the tme and cont utvolvad in tha wouk be or
»  dinclostr would be prefudicial 1o the condud of the of Mgt be totead
0 viclgnce sgaust any parson, of

+ the sdmunsbaicr 13 subject b an obigation of confidentality 1 relabon to the Infarmaton
requestad,

N which case he must gve the reazona for not providing the knfosmation

Any credid mgy apply @ tve court witun 21 days of the admuesirators refusal to provide the
requested informaton o the expery of the 14 days tme hmit for the provision of the Informaticn

of

The admizstraior must prowide carain informanon about tme spent on a casa fise of charge upon
#oquest by any credior dilsctor o sharehaldes of the company

The irdormaton which mMust be provided m —
+  the total numbsr of hotrs spont 60 the case by he sdminmsizator o $ialf esmgnad o the caze
+ for each prade of siaff the average houdy rate a which they aze charged ot

» the number of hours sparnt by suach grade of staff in the relsvant panod.

The penod for wisch the iformator: must be provided 19 the penod flom appantment to the and of
the most recant penod of six months reckoned fiom the date of the sdminsirator s appointment, of
‘where he has vacatod office the date that he vacated office

The informabion must be provided withen 28 cays of recaipt of the sequest by the adminmstrator and
requesis musi bt Made weful two yeas from vacaton of office

‘What if a creditor Is disssiisfied?
It & crecitor beleves that the adminatrators remuneration m too high the basts 15 nspwopnals of

The expenses incurred by the ae i af the he may povded
cernain condBond sre met, apply to the court.

Aplication may be made o the court by any secured creditor of by #ny unsecured creditor promded
al ieast 10 per cBAl o vaiue of unsecuea creditons (including humesif} agies of he has the
permisson of the court Ay such apphcaion muat be made wittun 8§ weaks of the applticant recenang
the admintratos s prograss raport e which the charging of the (emunataton of wcurnng of the
wipeniaes 1 quastion m first reporied (see paragraph B 1 above) {f e cowrt doss not damiss the
appienm[MumwdumuM|mlmumnM)lmappﬁelmmtmdvcm-
sdmursstralof & copy of tha applicaton 30d supporting svidance at least 14 days betore the heanng

If the court consden the spplication wel founded & may orded that the remunerabon be educed,
the bams be changed, of the expensss ba disaliowed of repaxi, Uniess the court orders otherwise
the coats of the spplication must be pud by the apphcant snd not as an expere of the
AAMITEM AN,

130135
Aprk 2010

0= |

23}

11

121

122

123

114

What If the administrator is dissathfied?

Hina that e foced by the crectors. commsdtes s insutboient of
that the bass used o fix i o5 inapgropriite e may request thal the amount of rate e mcreazed or
the basis changed by rasolubon of ke crecitors  If he considers that the remuneraton fixed by the
commdies of the ciaditors & insuficent or that the basis used to fx & o insppropeate he may appty
to the court for the amount of rate [obe increasad of the basa changed  If he dedes to apply to the
court ha must gve at lwast 14 da nobice 1o the members of the credtont commilies and the
commedies may fomunats one O mMofe of M3 Members (0 Appedi or be repieSented o the
applicavon™ It thare 1 No commitine the admustrator's notica of ks application must be sent o
such ol the tompany's creditors & e COUt May diact, and thay may nomuinats ond oF Mofe of ey
rumber to appaai of be represstted Tha Cou My order the cosis o be pad as 5 expense of the
sdmunistration

Cther matiars celating to remunention

Whare there are joint sdmunstis 1t & for them to agres betwesn themselves how the
IEMUNerEdon payatse shoukd be apportoned Ay GEpUNE ANSING DEtwaen thern may be refamed 1o
the court. the cradiors’ committas of 8 mestng of cractions

if the adminestrabor & @ solctor i employs s own fim to act on behadf of the company profit
<osts may not be pad uniess authcued by the craditors commitiaa the craditors or the court.

if @ new adminestiald & appointedin place of ancthal any detemunanon (esalubon of court order
which was un sftect betre the o bave sffect = relahon 10 the
of thet niew! unid a further of court order B made

Where the beua of (e remuneration 2 st anowt, and the imnatrate: casae 10 3 befaie the:
bme has siapaed of the work has bsan completed for which the amount was sat applicabon may be
made for 3 determination of the imount that should be pad 1o the oulgong adminsirator  Tha
apphication: must ba mack ta the ume body a5 approved the remunerabon Whete the cuigang
9 are fiom the same firm  they will usually agiee the

and the
#pporbcnment between them
Effective date
This grace apphies whers 3 company enters adunmiration on or after 8 Apnl 2010 except where

o the application for an admineslisbon order wirs mads befors that vate or
whete the adminittrabon was preceded by 8 lkpadabon which commenced befoea that date

14 of 35

Apet 2210




